
Arlington Zoning Board of Appeals

Date: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 
Time: 6:30 PM 
Location: Conducted by remote participation
Additional Details: 
 
 
Agenda Items
Administrative Items

1. Remote Participation Details
In accordance with the Governor’s Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the
Open Meeting Law, G. L. c. 30A, § 20 relating to the COVID-19 emergency, the
Arlington Zoning Board of Appeals meetings shall be physically closed to the public
to avoid group congregation until further notice. The meeting shall instead be held
virtually using Zoom.
 
Please read Governor Baker's Executive Order Suspending Certain Provision of
Open Meeting Law for more information regarding virtual public hearings and
meetings: https://www.mass.gov/doc/open-meeting-law-order-march-12-
2020/download
 
 
 
You are invited to a Zoom meeting.
 
When: Oct 12, 2021 06:30 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)
Register in advance for this meeting:
https://town-arlington-ma-us.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZMkd-
murTssGdFShvZ8W9NJD8593-JnRDPd
After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about
joining the meeting.
 
Meeting ID:  879 0063 0635
 
Find your local number:  https://town-arlington-ma-us.zoom.us/u/adNWeNXzLr
 
Dial by Location: 1-646-876-9923 US (New York)
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2. Members Vote: Approval of Decision for 53 Marathon Street

Hearings

3. Docket # 3666: 14-16 Egerton Road

4. Docket # 3667: 18 Heard Road

5. Docket # 3668: 125-127 Webster Street

6. Docket # 3669: 43 Foxmeadow Lane

7. Docket # 3671: 24 Ottawa Road

Meeting Adjourn
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Remote Participation Details

Summary:
In accordance with the Governor’s Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the Open Meeting Law, G. L. c.
30A, § 20 relating to the COVID-19 emergency, the Arlington Zoning Board of Appeals meetings shall be
physically closed to the public to avoid group congregation until further notice. The meeting shall instead be
held virtually using Zoom.
 
Please read Governor Baker's Executive Order Suspending Certain Provision of Open Meeting Law for more
information regarding virtual public hearings and meetings: https://www.mass.gov/doc/open-meeting-law-order-
march-12- 2020/download
 
 
 
You are invited to a Zoom meeting.
 
When: Oct 12, 2021 06:30 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)
Register in advance for this meeting:
https://town-arlington-ma-us.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZMkd-murTssGdFShvZ8W9NJD8593-JnRDPd
After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the meeting.
 
Meeting ID:  879 0063 0635
 
Find your local number:  https://town-arlington-ma-us.zoom.us/u/adNWeNXzLr
 
Dial by Location: 1-646-876-9923 US (New York)
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Members Vote: Approval of Decision for 53 Marathon Street
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Docket # 3666: 14-16 Egerton Road

ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description

Reference Material ZBA_Package__14-
16_Egerton_Road_(2).pdf ZBA Package, 14-16 Egerton Road (2)

Memorandum 3666_14-
16_Egerton_Rd.pdf DPCD Memo re: 3666 - 14-16 Egerton Rd
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING and 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

TOWN HALL, 730 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

ARLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02476 

TELEPHONE 781-316-3090 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 

To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
From: Jennifer Raitt, Director, Dept. of Planning and Community Development/kl 
Date: 10/5/2021 
RE: Docket 3666 – 14-16 Egerton Rd; Special Permit under Zoning Bylaw Sections 8.1.3(B) 

(Nonconforming Single-Family or Two-Family Dwellings) and 6.1.10 (A) (Location of 
Parking Spaces)  

 
The applicant, Sean Lyons, seeks a Special Permit in accordance with Sections 8.1.3(B) 
(Nonconforming Single-Family or Two-Family Dwellings) and 6.1.10 (A) (Location of Parking 
Spaces) of the Zoning Bylaw. The applicant seeks construct a half-story addition by expanding 
their existing attic with a shed dormer on the northeast side of the structure. The addition would 
increase the total square footage of the structure from 2,740 to 3,485 square feet (+745 square 
feet). It is unclear if addition meets the definition of a half story, as the applicant has not 
identified in the plans or elevations what proportion of the third story will have a height greater 
than seven feet. 
 
The applicant also seeks to add a second driveway along Egerton Road to create a second 
driveway along the northeast side of the structure, although a site plan indicating the design, 
complete dimensional details, and total number of parking spaces to be added through the 
proposed parking area has not been provided.  
 
The property is in the R2 Zoning District, and is nonconforming with the Zoning Bylaw’s lot area, 
frontage, front and left side yard depths, and usable open space requirements.  If the dimensions 
of the proposed half story exceed the dimensional requirements needed to meet the definition of 
a half story, the addition could create a new nonconformity in the maximum height in stories. No 
other existing nonconformities would be created or increased by this proposal. 
 
The following is an application of the Special Permit criteria (Zoning Bylaw Section 3.3.3): 
 

Criterion #1: Requested Use 
The requested use is permitted in the R2 Zoning District through the granting of a Special 
Permit if less than one half the floor area measured from the underside of the roof 
framing to the finished floor below has a clear height of 7 feet 0 inches or more. The 
applicant has not provided dimensional details that would indicate if the proposal meets 
this definition.  
 
The proposed second driveway is permitted in the R2 Zoning District through the granting 
of a Special Permit. 
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Criterion #2: Public Convenience/Welfare 
The proposal would provide additional living space. The second proposal would provide a 
second driveway for the property and create two distinct parking areas. It is unclear 
whether adding a second driveway along Egerton Road would present a hazard to 
pedestrian, bicycle, or vehicular safety.  

 
Criterion #3: Undue Traffic Congestion/Impairment of Public Safety 
As mentioned in Criterion #2, it is unclear whether adding a second driveway along 
Egerton Road would present a hazard to pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular safety.  
 
Criterion #4: Undue Burden on Municipal Systems 
There would not be an undue burden on municipal systems. 
 
Criterion #5: Special regulations 
This proposal would not result in the need for special regulations.  
 
Criterion #6: Integrity/Character of District; Detrimental to Health, Morals, Welfare 
Shed dormer additions are prevalent throughout the area and along Egerton Road. 
Although not required by zoning, the applicant is encouraged to explore the potential for 
minor adjustments to the location of the dormer windows to align them with existing 
windows on the side façade or setting back the dormer further from the front façade so it 
is balanced with the projection on the northeast side of the structure.1 These changes 
would improve the renovated structure’s contribution to the existing streetscape. 
 
Regarding the second driveway, it appears that the property at 19-21 Egerton Road has 
two driveways. The applicant has not provided information supporting the need for an 
additional parking space beyond what is provided by the existing driveway, which locates 
parking to the rear and side of the structure. By introducing a second paved area, the 
proposal creates a condition where in much of the front yard of the property would be 
paved, which is discouraged for aesthetic reasons and because it adds to the impermeable 
area on the property.2 

 
Criterion #7: Detrimental Excess in Particular Use 
This proposal would not cause any detrimental excesses. 

 

 
1 Residential Design Guidelines, Principle C-1, pg. 36. 
https://www.arlingtonma.gov/home/showpublisheddocument?id=54518  
2 Residential Design Guidelines, Principle A-2 (pg. 18 and 21). 
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Below are on-street and aerial photos of the current building:  
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Recommendation: 
The Department of Planning and Community Development (DPCD) recommends that the 
applicant consider the described aesthetic improvements to the plans. DPCD also recommends 
that the Zoning Board of Appeals requests details regarding the following:  

• Details regarding the dimensions of the third story of the structure to ensure that the 
addition meets the Zoning Bylaw’s definition of a half story. 

• A site plan indicating location and dimensions of the proposed second parking area and 
curb cut, as well as identification of any existing landscaped or usable open space. 

 
DPCD notes that the current structure meets the minimum number of parking spots required by 
the Zoning Bylaw and recommends that the applicant consider reconfiguring the existing parking 
area to provide additional spaces, should they be required.  

25 of 115



Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Docket # 3667: 18 Heard Road

ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description
Reference Material ZBA_Package__18_Heard_Road.pdf ZBA Package, 18 Heard Road
Memorandum 3667_18_Heard_Rd.pdf DPCD Memo re: 3667 - 18 Heard Rd
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING and 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

TOWN HALL, 730 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

ARLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02476 

TELEPHONE 781-316-3090 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
From: Jennifer Raitt, Director, Dept. of Planning and Community Development/kl 
Date: 10/6/2021 
RE: Docket 3667 – 18 Heard Road; Special Permit under Zoning Bylaw Section 5.3.9 

Projections into Minimum Yards (A) 

 
The applicant, Gregory Jacobs, seeks a Special Permit in accordance with Section 5.3.9 
(Projections into Minimum Yards (A)). The applicant seeks to remove the existing 25.23 square 
foot porch and replace it with an enclosed entry vestibule/mudroom and covered entry porch. 
The proposed enclosed vestibule is approximately 41 square feet, and the proposed covered 
landing is approximately 37 square feet, which together exceed the maximum 25 square foot 
projection into a minimum yard allowable by right in the zoning bylaw (Section 5.3.9 – 
Projections into Minimum Yards (A)). The purpose of the project is to improve the convenience, 
safety, and livability of the front primary entrance to the dwelling.  
 
The lot is in the R-1 Zoning District. The existing front yard setback is 25.1 feet, which conforms 
with the dimensional requirements of the Zoning Bylaw except for the existing front porch, 
which projects approximately 4 feet 3 inches into the minimum front yard setback. The 
proposed entry and porch would project forward 8.5 feet into the front yard setback.  
 
The following is an application of the Special Permit criteria (Zoning Bylaw Section 3.3.3): 
 

Criterion #1: Requested Use 
The requested use is permitted in the R-1 Zoning District through the granting of a 
special permit. 

 
Criterion #2: Public Convenience/Welfare 
This proposal would improve the convenience and safety of the owner’s entrance to 
their home. 

 
Criterion #3: Undue Traffic Congestion/Impairment of Public Safety 
There would not be an increase in traffic congestion or an impairment of public safety.   

 
Criterion #4: Undue Burden on Municipal Systems 
There would not be an undue burden on municipal systems. 

 
Criterion #5: Special regulations 
This proposal would not result in the need for special regulations.  
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Criterion #6: Integrity/Character of District; Detrimental to Health, Morals, Welfare 
While the proposed porch and vestibule exceed the maximum square footage allowable 
by right, the overall proposal is not substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood 
than the existing structure. While there are few covered entries along Heard Rd, they 
are common on new construction and renovations on the adjacent Wright Street, 
Cypress Road, and Forest Street. 
 
The expanded porch and vestibule will complement the style of the original structure. 
The proposed design provides a more proportionate entry in relationship to the front 
façade and adds visual interest to the structure while also improving the usability of the 
entry.1 Overall, this proposal would not detrimentally impact the neighborhood 
character of the district or adjoining districts, nor will it be detrimental to the health, 
morals, or welfare of the neighbors of the property.  

 
Criterion #7: Detrimental Excess in Particular Use 
This proposal would not cause any detrimental excesses. 

 

Below are aerial and street-based photos of the current building: 
 

 
 
 

 
1 Principle B-1 (pg. 26), B-3 (pg. 33), and C-1 (pg. 34) Residential Design Guidelines, available at 
https://www.arlingtonma.gov/home/showpublisheddocument?id=54518  
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Recommendation:  
The Department of Planning and Community Development maintains that this proposal is 
consistent with the Zoning Bylaw and recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve 
this application. 
 
Related Dockets: 

• #3654: 14 Nicod St—Applicant sought a special permit to add a front porch extending 
the width of a newly constructed house in the R1 Zoning District, citing convenience, 
safety, and improved design aesthetics.  

• #3641: 69 Epping St–Applicant sought a special permit to add a mudroom and portico 
within the minimum front yard setback in an R1 district, citing safety and weather 
concerns. Approved on 1/12/21. 

• #3608: 68 Margaret St—Applicant sought a special permit to increase the size of the 
existing entryway to 43 square feet, citing the need for weather protection and other 
structures on their street with entryways larger than 25 square feet. Approved on 
10/29/19.  
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Docket # 3668: 125-127 Webster Street

ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description

Reference Material ZBA_Package__125_-
_127_Webster_Street.pdf ZBA Package, 125 - 127 Webster Street

Memorandum 3668_125-
127_Webster_St.pdf

DPCD Memo re: 3668 - 125-127 Webster
St

40 of 115



41 of 115



42 of 115



43 of 115



44 of 115



45 of 115



46 of 115



47 of 115



48 of 115



49 of 115



50 of 115



51 of 115



52 of 115



53 of 115



54 of 115



55 of 115



56 of 115



57 of 115



58 of 115



59 of 115



60 of 115



61 of 115



62 of 115



63 of 115



64 of 115



65 of 115



66 of 115



TOWN OF ARLINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING and 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

TOWN HALL, 730 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

ARLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02476 

TELEPHONE 781-316-3090 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
From: Jennifer Raitt, Director, Dept. of Planning and Community Development/kl 
Date: 10/7/2021 
RE: Docket 3668 – 125-127 Webster St; Special Permit under Zoning Bylaw Section 8.1.3 

(Nonconforming Single-Family or Two-Family Dwellings), Variance under Zoning Bylaw 
Section 5.4.2 (Dimensional and Density Requirements)  

 
The applicant, Bruce McKenna, seeks a Special Permit in accordance with Section 8.1.3 
(Nonconforming Single-Family or Two-Family Dwellings) of the Zoning Bylaw, and a Variance 
under Section 5.4.2 (Dimensional and Density Requirements). Note that the legal notice states 
the applicant seeks a Variance under Section 6.00, a reference to the Zoning Bylaw as of 2018. 
The applicant is seeking to construct an addition of a third floor on an existing two-story 
structure on a corner lot in the R2 Zoning District. In requesting a third story, the applicant has 
pointed to several properties in the immediate area that appear to have a similar height in 
stories. 
 
The application is lacking necessary information in the following areas:  

• The applicant states that the attic area currently has 1,084 square feet greater than 7 feet 
in height, and that converting the top level to a third floor with 882 square feet would 
increase the total square footage of the structure from 5,741 to 5,773 square feet (+32 
square feet). The applicant has not provided dimensional details on the current height of 
the attic area, however given that the proposed height of the structure is not increasing 
under the proposal and based on standard geometrical assumptions it is unlikely that the 
applicant’s Open Space/Gross Floor Area Information worksheet is correct.  

• Information on the provided worksheets is not consistent with notes on dimensional 
details provided on the two sets of floor plans.  

• The applicant has completed forms for a Special Permit, however the request to create 
the nonconforming third floor cannot be accommodated through the granting of a 
Special Permit.  

 
Below are aerial and street-based photos of the current building: 
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Recommendation: 
The Department of Planning and Community Development (DPCD) is unable to provide a 
recommendation based on the materials provided by the applicant. The Zoning Board of 
Appeals should request the following materials from the applicant prior to rendering a decision:  

• Updated Dimensional and Parking Information and Open Space/Gross Floor Area 
Information worksheets. 

• Updated drawings and elevations that communication dimensional details consistent 
with those provided on the worksheets noted above. 
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• Updated calculations of landscape and usable open space as a proportion of the existing 
and proposed gross floor area. 

• A narrative explanation of how the proposal meets the four Variance criteria described 
in MGL Chapter 40A, §10, should the applicant continue to request a Variance. In 
seeking a Variance, the applicant must complete the following forms: 

• Request for Variance / Town of Arlington 

• Variance Criteria 
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Docket # 3669: 43 Foxmeadow Lane

ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description

Reference Material ZBA_Package__43_Foxmeadow_Lane.pdf ZBA Package, 43 Foxmeadow
Lane

Memorandum 3669_43_Foxmeadow_Ln.pdf DPCD Memo re: 3669 - 43
Foxmeadow Ln
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING and 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

TOWN HALL, 730 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

ARLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02476 

TELEPHONE 781-316-3090 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
From: Jennifer Raitt, Director, Dept. of Planning and Community Development/kl 
Date: 10/6/2021 
RE: Docket 3669 – 43 Foxmeadow Lane; Special Permit under Zoning Bylaw Section 5.3.9 

Projections into Minimum Yards (A) 

 
The applicant, Benjamin Hathaway, seeks a Special Permit in accordance with Section 5.3.9 
(Projections into Minimum Yards (A)). The applicant seeks to construct an addition of a front 
porch extending the width of a to-be renovated house on a corner lot in the R0 Zoning District. 
The proposed covered decks and foyer are approximately 189 square feet, which exceeds the 
maximum 25 square foot projection into a minimum yard allowable by right in the zoning bylaw 
(Section 5.3.9 – Projections into Minimum Yards (A)). The purpose of the project is to improve 
the convenience and safety of the front primary entrance to the dwelling, while also providing 
additional design detail to improve the aesthetics of the structure.  
 
The structure is nonconforming with the Zoning Bylaw’s front yard setback. The proposed decks 
and porch would project forward 5.2 feet into the front yard setback, reducing it from 25.6 feet 
to 20.3 feet.  
 
The following is an application of the Special Permit criteria (Zoning Bylaw Section 3.3.3): 
 

Criterion #1: Requested Use 
The requested use is permitted in the R-0 Zoning District through the granting of a 
special permit. 

 
Criterion #2: Public Convenience/Welfare 
This proposal would improve the convenience and safety of the owner’s entrance to 
their home. 

 
Criterion #3: Undue Traffic Congestion/Impairment of Public Safety 
There would not be an increase in traffic congestion or an impairment of public safety.   

 
Criterion #4: Undue Burden on Municipal Systems 
There would not be an undue burden on municipal systems. 

 
Criterion #5: Special regulations 
This proposal would not result in the need for special regulations.  
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Criterion #6: Integrity/Character of District; Detrimental to Health, Morals, Welfare 
While the proposed deck and foyer exceeds the maximum square footage allowable by 
right, the overall proposal is not substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood 
than the existing structure. Covered entries are a common feature of structures in the 
surrounding neighborhood, although none of the homes in the immediate area have a 
porch that spans the full width of the structure. 
 
The proposed open decks and foyer complement the architecture of the principal 
structure, which has yet to be constructed. The features will introduce human-scaled 
architectural variation to the overall streetscape and add visual interest to the front 
façade of the structure1. Overall, this proposal would not detrimentally impact the 
neighborhood character of the district or adjoining districts, nor will it be detrimental to 
the health, morals, or welfare of the neighbors of the property.  

 
Criterion #7: Detrimental Excess in Particular Use 
This proposal would not cause any detrimental excesses. 

 

Below are aerial and street-based photos of the current building: 
 

 
 
 

 
1 Principle B-1 (pg. 26) and C-1 (pg. 34), Residential Design Guidelines (pg. 34), available at 
https://www.arlingtonma.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/54518/637472609831970000  
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Recommendation:  
The Department of Planning and Community Development maintains that this proposal is 
consistent with the Zoning Bylaw and recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve 
this application. 
 
Related Dockets: 

• #3654: 14 Nicod St—Applicant sought a special permit to add a front porch extending 
the width of a newly constructed house in the R1 Zoning District, citing convenience, 
safety, and improved design aesthetics.  

• #3641: 69 Epping St–Applicant sought a special permit to add a mudroom and portico 
within the minimum front yard setback in an R1 district, citing safety and weather 
concerns. Approved on 1/12/21. 

• #3608: 68 Margaret St—Applicant sought a special permit to increase the size of the 
existing entryway to 43 square feet, citing the need for weather protection and other 
structures on their street with entryways larger than 25 square feet. Approved on 
10/29/19.  

92 of 115



Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Docket # 3671: 24 Ottawa Road

ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description
Reference Material ZBA_Package__24_Ottawa_Road.pdf ZBA Package, 24 Ottawa Road
Reference Material Alex_Adina_letter_signed.pdf Alex Adina letter signed
Reference Material Brian_Katie_letter_signed.pdf Brian Katie letter signed
Reference Material Dave_Kate_Letter_signed.pdf Dave Kate Letter signed
Reference Material Gormley_letter_signed.pdf Gormley letter signed

Memorandum 3671_24_Ottawa_Rd.pdf DPCD Memo re: 3671 - 24 Ottawa
Rd

Photograph / Image Pic1.pdf Pic1
Photograph / Image Pic2.pdf Pic2

Reference Material Docket_3671_24_Ottawa_Road_-
_Letter.pdf Docket 3671 24 Ottawa Road - Letter
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING and 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

TOWN HALL, 730 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

ARLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02476 

TELEPHONE 781-316-3090 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
From: Jennifer Raitt, Director, Dept. of Planning and Community Development/kl 
Date: 10/7/2021 
RE: Docket 3671 – 24 Ottawa Road; Special Permit under Sections 8.1.3 (B) (Nonconforming 

Single-Family or Two-Family Dwellings) and 5.3.9(A) (Projections into Minimum Yards) 

 
The applicant, Brian Grady, seeks a Special Permit in accordance with Sections 8.1.3 (B) 
(Nonconforming Single-Family or Two-Family Dwellings) and 5.3.9(A) (Projections into Minimum 
Yards) of the Zoning Bylaw. The applicant seeks to construct a two-story addition on the front of a 
two and three-quarter story structure in the R1 Zoning District. The applicant proposes to add an 
enclosed mudroom to the front of the addition. The addition would increase the total square 
footage of the structure from 1,600 to 1,974 square feet (+374 square feet).   
 
The property is in the R1 Zoning District, and is nonconforming with the Zoning Bylaw’s lot area, 
frontage, front, left, and rear yard depths, height in stories, and usable open space 
requirements.1 The proposal would create a new nonconformity regarding lot coverage, which 
would increase from 34.66% to 40.69% (+6.03%).  
 
The following is an application of the Special Permit criteria (Zoning Bylaw Section 3.3.3): 
 

Criterion #1: Requested Use 
The requested use is permitted in the R1 Zoning District through the granting of a Special 
Permit.  

 
Criterion #2: Public Convenience/Welfare 
The proposal would provide additional living space.  

 
Criterion #3: Undue Traffic Congestion/Impairment of Public Safety 
There would not be an increase in traffic congestion or an impairment of public safety.  
 
Criterion #4: Undue Burden on Municipal Systems 
There would not be an undue burden on municipal systems. 
 
Criterion #5: Special regulations 
This proposal would not result in the need for special regulations.  
 

 
1 There are discrepancies between the height in stories noted in the original application materials and the updated 
materials, however from the architectural plan set it appears that the existing structure is a nonconforming 2.75 
stories. This nonconformity would not be increased by the proposal. 
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Criterion #6: Integrity/Character of District; Detrimental to Health, Morals, Welfare 
The proposed addition provides a modest increase in square footage through projecting 
the front façade of an existing structure 7.5 feet forward into the front setback, which 
maintains consistency with the rhythm of other structures on Ottawa Road.2 The overall 
massing and appearance from the street would remain similar to the existing structure. A 
note on the elevations (sheet A-3) indicates that new shutters will be added to the second 
story windows, which will add an additional level of detailing to the façade.  
 
The mudroom addition is not yet prevalent on other structures on Ottawa Road, however 
most abutting structures have porticos or porches. While those features are not enclosed, 
they appear to be of similar size and scale to the mudroom proposed by the applicant.   
 
Although not required by zoning, the applicant is encouraged to explore the potential for 
simplifying the converging roof lines where the sloped ceiling of the second-floor addition 
meets the third floor, which is already complicated by the two existing rooflines created 
through the principal sloped roof and the existing dormers. A more organized roof design 
would improve the renovated structure’s contribution to the existing streetscape.3  
 
Criterion #7: Detrimental Excess in Particular Use 
This proposal would not cause any detrimental excesses. 

  
Below are aerial and street-view photos of the current building: 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2 Residential Design Guidelines, Principle B-3 (pg. 33) 
https://www.arlingtonma.gov/home/showpublisheddocument?id=54518 
3 Residential Design Guidelines, Principle C-1 (pg. 35) 
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Recommendation: 
The Department of Planning and Community Development (DPCD) recommends that the 
applicant consider the described aesthetic improvements to the plans. Overall, DPCD maintains 
that this proposal is consistent with the Zoning Bylaw and recommends that the Zoning Board of 
Appeals approve this application.  
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Sanjay and Lauren Newton
32 Ottawa Road

Arlington, MA 02476

October 10, 2021

Arlington Zoning Board of Appeals
51 Grove Street
Arlington, MA 02476

Re: Docket No 3671 - 24 Ottawa Road

Dear Arlington Zoning Board of Appeals,

We live 2 doors down from 24 Ottawa Road and we are writing to express our support for the special

permit application filed by our neighbors Brian Grady and Denisa Husarova for their house at 24

Ottawa Road.

We have reviewed the plans and agree that they would enhance the visual appeal of their house and

the neighborhood. The proposed work would have no negative impacts on our neighborhood. I

expect that this project will bring this house in better alignment with the rest of the street. We ask

the ZBA to support this application.

Sincerely,

Sanjay Newton

32 Ottawa Road

Lauren Newton

32 Ottawa Road
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